For the year ended 31 March 2009, except for certain borrowings denominated in Euro

(“EUR”), all the Group’s borrowings are denominated in the functional currency of the

entity taking out the loan. Given this, the management does not expect that there will be

any significant foreign currency risk associated with the Group’s borrowings.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of foreign

currency transactions assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign currency

exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should

the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s consolidated loss

(2008: profit) after tax in response to reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant, to which the Group has significant exposures

to non-derivative monetary assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date. A positive

number below indicates a decrease (2008: increase) in consolidated loss (2008: profit)

after tax, while negative number represents and opposite impact on the consolidated loss

(2008: profit) after tax.

	 2009	 2008

	 Change		 Effect on		 Change		 Effect on

	 in values		 profit		 in values		 profit

	 of foreign		 after tax		 of foreign		 after tax

	 currencies		 RMB’000		 currencies		 RMB’000

US$ against foreign currencies:

RMB	 5%		 43		 5%		 20,830

EUR	 10%		 (182	)	 10%		 (712	)

Japanese Yen (“JPY”)	 10%		 –		 10%		 (1,181	)

RMB against foreign currencies:

HK$	 5%		 –		 5%		 (21,746	)

US$	 5%		 –		 5%		 13,400

Norstar Founders Group Limited – Annual Report 2009 67

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2009

7.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The following table details the sensitivity to the Group’s consolidated profit after tax in
response to change in the relevant foreign currencies at the balance sheet date and had
been applied to the exposure to the currency risk for the derivative financial instruments
with all other variables held constants. The percent increase and decrease represents the